δ

COUNTY OF FORT BEND

§

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR ANIMAL CONTROL A/C TRUCK BODY

THIS AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR ANIMAL CONTROL A/C TRUCK BODY (the "Amendment"), is made and entered into by and between Fort Bend County (hereinafter "County"), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas, and Hartstra Manufacturing, LLC. (hereinafter "Contractor"), a company authorized to conduct business in the State of Texas.

WHEREAS, the parties executed and accepted that certain Agreement for Animal Control A/C Truck Body on January 9, 2024 (hereinafter "Agreement") pursuant to RFP 23-069; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to further amend the Agreement for additional services to be provided, to extend the contract time of performance, and increase the total Maximum Compensation under the Agreement for the completion of such additional services.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties do mutually agree as follows:

- 1. County shall pay Contractor an additional amount not to exceed thirty-eight thousand, eight hundred eighty-seven and 00/100 (\$38,887.00) to perform the additional Services, as described in Contractor's Quote dated July 25, 2024, attached hereto as Exhibit "A-1" and incorporated herein for all purposes.
- 2. The Maximum Compensation payable to Contractor for all Services rendered is hereby increased to an amount not to exceed one hundred forty-five thousand dollars, eight hundred fifty-eight and 00/100 (\$145,858.00), authorized as follows:
 - \$ 106,971.00 under the Agreement; and
 - \$ 38,887.00 under this Amendment.
- 3. In no case shall the amount paid by County for all Services under the Agreement and this Amendment exceed the Maximum Compensation without an agreement executed by the parties.
- The Term of this Agreement for the performance of services is extended and shall terminate on July 1, 2025, unless terminated sooner in accordance with the Agreement.

5. BY ACCEPTANCE OF AGREEMENT, CONTRACTOR ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE COUNTY IS OPPOSED TO HUMAN TRAFFICKING AND THAT NO COUNTY FUNDS WILL BE USED IN SUPPORT OF SERVICES OR ACTIVITIES THAT VIOLATE HUMAN TRAFFICKING LAWS.

Except as provided herein, all terms unchanged.	and conditions of the Agreement shall remain						
EXECUTION FOLLOWS							
	s hereto have signed or have caused their ounterparts to be effective on the date signed						
FORT BEND COUNTY	HARTSTRA MANUFACTURING, LLC.						
KP George, County Judge	Authorized Agent - Signature ADRIAN HARTHOORN						
Date	Authorized Agent – Printed Name						
ATTEST:	PRESIDENT / G.M. Title 1 13 25 Date						
Laura Richard, County Clerk	Date						
AUDITOR'S	CERTIFICATE						
I hereby certify that funds are availance accomplish and pay the obligation of Fort B							
	Robert Ed Sturdivant, County Auditor						

Exhibit A-1: Contractor's Proposal, dated July 25, 2024

I:\AGREEMENTS\2025 Agreements\Animal Services\Hartstra (24-Animal-100142-A1)\Amendment to Agreement for Animal Control Services.docx (Isl 10.11.24, rev 12.9.24, rev 1.6.25)

EXHIBIT A-1



Ph: 254-848-8318 Fax: 254-848-8314

Quote
ID: 1543 Date: 25-Jul-24

То

FORT BEND COUNTY 301 JACKSON STREET RICHMOND, TX 77469 United States of America

Quote To

HARLEY SMITH FORT BEND ANIMAL SERVICES 1210 BLUME ROAD ROSENBERG, TX 77471 United States of America

Terms		Ship Via		Salesperson
Due on Receipt		DELIVERED		001
Quantity	Description	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Unit Price	Amount
	Reference: ACU 2025			
	Line: 001 Part: MISC ANIMAL CONTROL BODY	Expiration Date: 23-Sep-24 Rev:		
	1 ea SCOPE OF WORK: REV 1.0 AUC PROJECT: ANIMAL CONTROL FT B		\$38,887.00	\$38,887.00
	GENERAL:			
	Design and Fabricate Animal Control Boo	dy		
	DESIGN AND ENGINEERING:			
	 Final design to be approved before con- Full CAD drawings to be completed and Designed as per scope to include 6 Cag Compartment Designed to be installed on 2025 Chev 	d maintained by Hartstra Manufacturing ge Compartments and 1 Rear Storage		
	DIMENSIONS:			
	- 99.5"L x 70"H x 80"W Nominal Dimensi	ons		
	FRAMEWORK:			
	- Aluminum Tubing Perimeter and crossm and includes 4 Chassis Mounting Point			
	BODY CONSTRUCTION:			
	- Fabricate Aluminum Tubing Body Frame - Utilize 1.5" x 1/8" Aluminum Square - Includes Front, Sides and Rear Wall	Tubing		



Ph: 254-848-8318

Fax: 254-848-8314

ID: 1543

Quote

Date: 25-Jul-24

To

FORT BEND COUNTY 301 JACKSON STREET RICHMOND, TX 77469 United States of America **Quote To**

HARLEY SMITH FORT BEND ANIMAL SERVICES 1210 BLUME ROAD ROSENBERG, TX 77471 United States of America

Terms Due on Receipt		Ship Via		Salesperson
		DELIVERED	DELIVERED	
Quantity	Description		Unit Price	Amount
	- Includes Cutouts for co - Includes Skirting for as - Supply and Install PolyCo - Utilize Prepainted Poly - Installed using 3M Adh - Fabricate Roof with Stand corners and 1.5" Roof Bov - Roof Skin to be 20Ga A - Supply and install Cool BUMPER: - Fabricate and Install Step - Designed to bolt onto C - Dimensions to be 12"D - Includes Class III Rece - 4" Steel Tubing constru - Includes Safety Tread I COMPARTMENTS: - Fabricate and Install 6 - Al - 30"W x 38"H x 28"D No - 36"W x 38"H Transvers - Front compartments to - All Aluminum Fabricatio - Includes Exterior Doors with Locking Paddle ha - Includes catch pole ope - Fabricate and Install Stora - Dimensions to be 24"W - Doors Fabricated with S and Paddle locking Har	Sheeting as Exterior Walls Cor White color esive Method and Aluminum Roof Extrusion with Custom formed ws welded in place at 24" O.C. Aluminum Sheeting guard roof coating for UV protection Bumper at rear Chassis independent of the body x Full Width of Body iver Hitch and 7 prong RV Plug ction painted black Plate Decking mimal Control Compartments as per drawings mimal Dimensions e at front be transverse with center swing divider m Unpainted Fabricated with Aluminum Extrusion and SS Hinges andle Hardware to access cage Doors fabricated from aluminum and mings and easy operation while securing animals. ge Compartment at rear as per drawings 1 x 38"H x 60"L Nominal Dimensions Standard Aluminum door extrusions and SS Hinges		Allouit



Ph: 254-848-8318

ID: 1543

Fax: 254-848-8314

Quote

Date: 25-Jul-24

To

FORT BEND COUNTY 301 JACKSON STREET RICHMOND, TX 77469 United States of America

Quote To

HARLEY SMITH FORT BEND ANIMAL SERVICES 1210 BLUME ROAD ROSENBERG, TX 77471 United States of America

Terms	Ship Vi	a		Salesperson
Due on Receipt	DELIVE	DELIVERED		
Quantity De	scription		Unit Price	Amount
EI - S - S - N - S - S - N - S - S - N - S - S	ECTRICAL and COMPONENTS: tandard LED DOT Lighting Package as per FN upply and Install Back up Alarm lodify existing Backup Camera System to work upply and Install 8 - LED Amber strobe lights - 2 - installed on Chassis front grill area and 6 upply and install LED dome lights in all compa AC SYSTEM: upply and Install HVAC System independent of the compact of the c	installed on body artments with switch of Chassis System auxiliary compressor installed aree ambient temperature drop of chassis System auxiliary compressor installed aree ambient temperature drop of compartments	Unit Price	Amount



Ph: 254-848-8318

Fax: 254

254-848-8314

ID: 1543

Date: 25-Jul-24

To

FORT BEND COUNTY 301 JACKSON STREET RICHMOND, TX 77469 United States of America Quote To

HARLEY SMITH
FORT BEND ANIMAL SERVICES
1210 BLUME ROAD
ROSENBERG, TX 77471
United States of America

Quote

Terms		SI	nip Via			Salesperson
Due on Receipt			DELIVERED			001
Quantity	Description		200		Unit Price	Amount
	- FOB Waco, TX					
	WARRANTY:					
	- 1 Year parts and Labor B	sumper to Bumper				
	TERMS:					
	DUE UPON RECEIPT					
					Total:	\$38,887.00

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES

FORM 1295

1 of 1

	Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 6 if there are interested parties. Complete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 if there are no interested parties. OFFICE USE ONLY CERTIFICATION OF FIL							
1	Name of business entity filing form, and the city, state and count of business.	Certificate Number: 2025-1256619						
	Hartstra Manufacturing LLC Waco, TX United States							
2	Name of governmental entity or state agency that is a party to the	e contract for which the form is	Date F 01/13	-11ea: 8/2025				
	being filed. Fort Bend County		Date /	Acknowledged:				
				-				
3	Provide the identification number used by the governmental entit description of the services, goods, or other property to be provided.	ty or state agency to track or identify led under the contract.	the co	ntract, and prov	/ide a			
	RFP 23-069							
	Animal Control A/C Truck Bodies Amendment							
4	Name of Interested Party	City Chats County (s)		Nature of				
	Name of Interested Party	City, State, Country (place of busine	∌SS)	(check ap	Intermediary			
				- common g				
			_					
			_					
5	Check only if there is NO Interested Party.							
6	UNSWORN DECLARATION							
	My name is ADRIAN HARTHOORN	, and my date of b	oirth is _	12/19/193	30			
	My address is 150 BoB WHITE CIRCLE	LORENK 77	K	76655	BUSA			
	My address is 150 Bob WHITE CIRCLE (street)	, LORENK , TX (city) (sta	, ite)	(zip code)	(country)			
	I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.							
	Executed inCounty,	, State of TEXM, on the _	<u>/3</u> de	y of DANKARI	_, 20 <u>_25</u>			
				(month)	(year)			
Signature of authorized agent of contracting business entity								
	(Declarant)							